

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.SC01-982

LOUIS B. GASKIN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET. AL.,

Appellee,

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**PETER J. CANNON
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)740-3544**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Standard of Review 2

Request for Oral Argument 2

Summary of the Argument 2

I. Introduction 6

Argument 8

II. Existing Statutory Framework Compels the Counties to Pay Certain Costs
and Provides for the Reimbursement of Costs to the Counties.
. 8

III. The Florida Constitution As Revised and the Enacting Statutes Requires
the Counties to Pay Certain Costs until the State Can Implement the
Court Funding System 13

IV. This Court Misread the Provisions of Section 27.705(3) in Deciding
Williams, Porter and Hoffman 16

V. The Counties Can be Compelled to pay for the Record for the Indigent
Defendant in Collateral Cases and Can be Reimbursed by the State
. 18

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 22

Certificate of Compliance 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

57.091, Fla. Stat. (2000)	20
Art. VII, section 10, Fla. Const.	17
Allen v. Butterworth, 756 So.2d 52, 57-58 (2000)	7
Askew v. Game and Freshwater Fish Commission, 336 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1976)	17
Boschen v. City of Clearwater, 777 So.2d 958 (Fla. 2001)	17
Brevard County Bd. Of County Comm'rs v. Moxley, 526 So.2d So.2d 1023 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	9, 18
Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co., 290 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1974)	17
Hoffman v. Haddock, 695 So.2d 682 (Fla. 1997)	1, 3, 8-10, 12, 16, 20
In re Apportionment Law, 263 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1972)	17
In re D.B. and D.S., 385 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1980)	9
Orange County v. Williams, 702 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1997)	1, 3, 7, 8, 19
Page v. City of Fernandina Beach, 714 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1998)	17
Pennsylvania v. Finley,	

481 U.S. 551 (1987)	18
Porter v. State, 700 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1997)	1, 3, 8
State Dept. of Transportation v. Barbara’s Creative Jewelry, Inc., 728 So.2d 240 (Fla. 1998)	17

Statutes

27.006, Fla. Stat.	3, 12
27.006, Fla. Stat. (2000)	9
27.0061, Fla. Stat. (2000)	10
27.25(4), Fla. Stat. (2000)	16
27.54(1), Fla. Stat. (2000)	16
27.7001, Fla. Stat. (1991)	6
27.7001, Fla. Stat. (1995)	11
27.7001, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996)	6
27.702, Fla. Stat. (2000)	7
27.702(1), Fla. Stat. (2000)	7
27.702(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2000)	7
27.702(b)	19 2
27.705, Fla. Stat. (2000)	7
27.705(3), Fla. Stat. (1995)	11, 16

27.705(3), Fla. Stat. (2000)	16
28.24, Fla. Stat.	4
29.001, Fla. Stat. (2000)	4, 15
29.008(2), Fla. Stat. (2000)	15
43.28, Fla. Stat. (2000)	3, 4, 6, 8, 15, 20
57.091, Fla. Stat. (2000)	5
196.012(6), Fla. Stat. (2000)	17
316.006(4), Fla. Stat. (2000)	16
 Constitution	
Article V, section 14 (1998 revised)	14
Article V, section 14 of the Florida Constitution	4
Article X, section 6, Fla. Const	17
 Other Authorities	
Fla. S. Comm. Judiciary-Criminal, CS for SB 616 (1985) Staff Analysis 3 (July 15, 1985)	6
